

NDPS 63 of 2025

Order no.20

08.07.2025

The sole accused is produced from J/C and he is remanded to J/C till next date.

The Id defence lawyer for him is present and files a bail petition.

Copy served.

The Id Special PP is present.

No witness.

The bail petition is taken up for consideration.

The Id defence lawyer submits that the accused is in custody since long back and he is falsely implicated in the case. He prays for bail.

The Id Special PP opposes the bail petition.

The perusal of the materials available in the record indicates that charge has already been framed in the case and the case is posted for examination of the complainant. In the conspicuous, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage.

Hence, the instant bail petition is considered and rejected.

To **19.07.2025** for production & for evidence of CSPW-1.

The prosecution to take step.

d/c

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)
Alpd.

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)
Alipurduar